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No. ~70, A.] [Published May 25, 1945. 

CHAPTER 191. 

ANACT to amend 256.40 of the statutes, relating' to the author­
ity of the circuit judge to'purchase law books for.any county 
in hi,s circuit. 

The peoplo of the sla.te of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate and 
_ ~s8embly, do enact GoS follows .. 

256.40 of the- statutes is amended to read: 
256.40 Any circuit judge may, ,whenever he shall deem it 

(~esil'able, purchase or direct the clerk of the circuit calut for 
any county in ,his circuit to purchase law books and subscribe 
for the periodical reports of any of the courts of the several 
states or territories or of the United, States, for any county in 
his circuit, provided the cost of such books ancl reports shall not 
exceed * * 'x< $50.0, IO!' any county in one year, unless the 
board,.of supervisors of snch county shall authorize the expendi. 
ture of a larger SUlll .. Whenever such purchase or subscription 
shall be made such clerk shall -have each volume of books l;eceived 
stamped or brandcd with the name of his county and keep ,the 
same in his office for the use of the cQurtS, judges, attorneys a:p.d 
officers thereof. Such clerk sllall be.respOllsible for their safe­
keeping a-nd shall, at the expiration of his term, deliver them 
to his successor, take a receipt therefor and file -it'in the office 
of the county clerk. 'l'he cost of such volumes shall be paid by 
the, cqunty tremm~'el' upon the presentation to him of the, ac­
counts therefor, cCl:tified to by the clerk of the' circuit court 
and the circuit judge. 

Approved May 23, 1945. 

No. 308, A.] [Published May 25, 1945. 

CHAPTER 192. 

AN ACT to create 59.08 (51) of the statutes, relating to the 
compensation of the members of the county park commis­
sion for attenda.nce at meetings. 

" The 1JeopZe of the state of TIr:isc01~sin, j'epresented in. senate and 
asserYfbly, do ""act as follows .. 
59.08 (51) of the statutes is created to read: 
59.08 (51) COUNTY PAR,K COMMISSION .. Except in 


